book value per share of our common stock immediately following this offering. As of September 30, 2021, the net tangible book value of our common stock was
approximately $24.6 million, or $0.69 per share of common stock based on 35,778,259 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding. Net tangible book value per
share as of a particular date represents common equity less intangible assets and goodwill, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to (i) the issuance of 50,000 Commitment Shares to Tumim upon execution of the Purchase Agreement, (ii) the sale of $10.0 million of shares of our
common stock at an assumed offering price of $1.99 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on March 28, 2022, and (iii) after deducting fees and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, the pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 would have been approximately $34.5 million. This represents
an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.16 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.14 per share to the investor purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share as a result of this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.99

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021  $ 0.69
Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.16

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021   $ 0.85

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.14

The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 35,778,259 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2021,
and excludes as of such date:

 ● 2,266,151 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of common stock purchase warrants, with a weighted average exercise price of $9.70 per share;

 ● 2,413,936 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding, with a weighted average exercise price of $5.20 per share;

 ● 360,896 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of non-vested restricted stock units outstanding; and